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Bureau of Environmental Health 
8930 Stanford Boulevard, Columbia, MO 21045 


Main: 410-313-2640 I Fax: 410-313-2648 

TOO 410-313-2323 I Toll Free 1-866-313-6300 
Howard County 

www~hchealth.o rg

Health Department Facebook: www.faceobook.com/ hocohea lt h 

______________~~--------M~a~u~ra~J~.~R~o:s:s~m~a~n~,~M~.~D2 __________________________. ,~H~ea~lt~~~O~t~fi=ce~r 

RECEIPT DATE: Io/O_/&> ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM P 6-60,-{29 
APPROVAL DATE: .....ll!3o/Ie ~ PERMIT: CONSTRUCTION A ______ 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1044 Fairlane Road 
~~~~==~---------------------------------------

SUBDIVISION: Falrlane Farms LOT: 21 TAX 10: 
~~----------------------

CONTRACTOR: South Carroll Backhoe EMAIL: scbackhoe@comcast.com 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 4410 Salem Bottom Road, Westminster, MD 21157 PHONE: 410-596-3618 

PROPERTY OWNER: _N..:....:. o~ EMAIL::..:.V H:.:: m.:..:e:.::s______________________ 

OWNER ADDRESS: 9720 Patuxent Woods Drive, Columbia, MD 21046 PHONE: 410-379-5956 

SEPTIC TANK SIZE (GAllONS): 2000 TANK MANUFACTURER: Babylon Vault or eqUivalent 

PUMP MODEL: N/A PUMP SIZE ~ 1--1' PUMP TANK CAPACITY: I~"" 

, DISTRIB U nON SYSTE M : I8I:.......G:..:R.::.A.::.V.:..:'TY..:.___.....::D::.....::.P.::.RE:.:SS:U:..:R.::E:..:D:..:O:.:S:ED=-.:..:B:.:E:.::D.::.RO::.O::.M=S:~....:=S==~A.::.P.::.P..:LI:.::CA.::.T.::.'0::.N:.:..:.:RA:..:.T:.::E:.......=I=.2==; 


LINEAR FEET REQUIRED: 130.21 INLET DEPTH: _3___________JI 
I 

i TRENCHES: TRENCH WIDTH: _3:......____________ MAXIMUM BOTTOM DEPTH: _5:......______ I·_---1 
MINIMUM SPACE 

BETWEEN TRENCHES: 10 EFFECTIVE AREA BEGINNING DEPTH: 3 

--;~AT ~~rpER APPROVED SITE PLAN. SEWAGE ~'SPOSAL AREA AND TANK LOCATIONS MUST BE STAKED BY LICENSED 

LIN. I SURVEYOR PRIOR TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION. 
---------1""­

, 
, NOTES: I 

I 
II______~-

ISSUED BY: Hank Oswald ISSUE DATE: EXPIRATION DATE:/0d?--j,<i> 'OA~!I1-' 
NOH: CONTRACTOR MUST SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY INSTAUATION 

NOTE: CONTRACTOR MUST SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION AND GAIN APPROVAL OF ALL COMPONENTS PRIOR TO COVERING 


NOTE: STONE MUST BE APPROVED BY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND GRAVEL TICKET MUST8E AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW. 


NOTE: WATERTIGHT TANKS REQUIRED 

NOT[: ALL PARTS Of SEPTIC SYSTEM SHALL BE AT LEAST 100 FFET DOWNGRADIENT FROM ANY WATER WELL 

NOTE: MANHOLE RISERS REQUIRED ON ALL SEPTIC TANKS AND PUMP CHAMBERS 

NOT[: AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF ANY ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS OF THE SYSTEM 


t8I fLEaR/CAL PERMIT ISSUED E I~ 004:3110 


NO"I': MOE RECOMMENDS SEPTIC TANKS, BAT, AND OTHER PRETREATMENT UNITS BE PUMPED AT A FREQUENCY ADEQUATE 

TO ENSURE THAT SOLIDS ARE NOT DISCHARGED TO THE DISPOSAL ARE .. 


NEITHER THE HOWARD COUNTY COUNCil NOR THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR TIlE 

SUCCESSFUL OPERATION OF ANY SYSTEM. 

PERMITTEE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING FINAL APPROVAL ON THIS PERMIT. 

CALL 410-313-1771 TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS. 

j li\ ' : v •. ' 

mailto:scbackhoe@comcast.com
www.faceobook.com/hocohealth
http:www~hchealth.org
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Collins. Sarah 

From: Collins, Sarah 
Sent: Thursday, November 01, 20187:32 AM 
To: 'Cagle, Clint'; Dave Harward, ill; Keyser, Nolan; Anastasia, James 
Cc: Hanauer, Brent; Mark Robel; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farm lot 21 

Hi Clint, 

I received pictures of the final grading at Fairlane Farm lot 21 from and spoke with Jeff in our office . The approved septic 
plan shows a profile with less than a foot removed over the tanks, yet there is much more removed which creates a 
steep dropoff just above the top edge of the septic area . The plan must be revised to show correct grading around the 
tanks and tank depths. Also, there cannot be a steep dropoff above the septic area and the grading that was done must 
be filled in. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 
Sarah 

From: Cagle, Clint [mailto :ccagle@nvrinc.com] 
Sent: Friday, October 19, 2018 3:48 PM 
To: Collins, Sarah; Dave Harward, III; Keyser, Nolan; Anastasia, James 
Cc: Hanauer, Brent; Mark Robel; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farm lot 21 

Hi Sarah, 
Got it. I'm just looking at on paper, so Jimmy will need to figure out what will work best in the field next week with you 

guys. Have a nice week off. Will someone be able to handle this with Jimmy next week while you are out? 

Thanks, 

Clint Calle 1NVHomes 1301-237-5776 

Message classified as NVR - Business Use Only on Friday, October 19, 2018 3:47:58 PM 

From: Collins, Sarah <SCollins@howardcountymd.gov> 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2018 3:36 PM 

To: Cagle, Clint <ccagle@nvrlnc.com>; Dave Harward, III <DaveH@fcc-eng.com>; Keyser, Nolan <nkeyser@nvrinc.com>; 

Anastasia, James <janastas@nvrinc.com> 

Cc: Hanauer, Brent <bhanauer@nvrinc.com>; Mark Robel <robel@fcc-eng.com>; Oswald, Hank 

<hoswald@howardcountymd.gov> 

Subject: [Ext] Re: Fairlane Farm lot 21 


Hi Clint, 
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Bureau of Environmental Health 
8930 Stanford Blvd I Columbia, MD 21045T~OVVARDCOUNTY 410.313.2640 • Voice/Relay 
410.313.2648 • Faxfl; ~EALTH OEPARTMENT 
1.866.313.6300 • Toll Free 

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Date: 

MEMORANDUM 

Fisher, Collins & Carter, Inc. 
10272 Baltimore National Pike 
Ellicott City, MD 21042 

Hank Oswald, L.E.H.S. 
Well & Septic Program 

1044 Fairlane Road 
Fairlane Farms, Lot 21 

July 26, 2lH8 

The aSDS Plan for has been reviewed with the foilowing comments: 

1.) Correct trench length calculations (i.e. Initial trench length needed after credit is 195.31) 
2.) Pump curve is more like 38 gallons/min. at 7 ft. of head. 

Website: ;,vwwJ1<:.l1!!~lt~&!.Il. Facebook: www.facebook.comlhocohealth Twitter: @HoCoHealth 

www.facebook.comlhocohealth
http:vwwJ1<:.l1!!~lt~&!.Il


CfVJL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
soo LAND SURVEYORS 

Via: o Fax o Mail r8l Messenger o E-Mail o To 8e Picl<ed Up 

o Fax (onglnal to follow via U.S Mail) 

~~ 	 B~reau of Environmental H~alth Attn: Hank 

Fax:','. 	 8930 Stanford Blvd. 

Columbia, Maryland 21046-4544 Phone: 410-313-2640 
\ 

Tony Fertitta 	 CC: 

Fairfane Farms, Lot 21 W.O.II 05106-3003 

November 12, 2018 Pages' 0 Pagels) Including this 

We are forwarding: 	 Copy of Letter SpeCifications Shop drawings 

o Urgent 0 For your use 0 As requested t8J For Review & Comment 

Other 

Ramarl<.: 

Re: Fairiane Farm, Lot 21, 1044 Fairlane Road. 

Here are 3 new copies of the OSDS for Lot 21 for your rel/iew. Please let me know if you hal/e 

any questions. 


Thank You, 


Tony. 


Fisher, COllins, 8. Carter, Inc. Ph. 410-461-2855 


FISHER, COLLINS 
& CARTER, INC. 

Terrell A. flsMr. P.E.• LS. 
EOI1 D. ColNos, P.E 
Charles J. Crovo, $,,, P.E., LS. 

Paul W. KrIebel, P.E. 
Marl< L. Robel. P.L.S. 
!lido M. 1Iitucd, ?e. 
Frank M""alansan II, L.S. 
Stephania Tult., RlA. ?E., LEEO AP 8D&C 

CONFIQ.~N.,T!ALI!'f NOTICE 
~hi~ ~iansmiss!on contains confidential infonnation which may be legally privileged, and is intended only for the 

use of the md:Vldu8.1 named above. If you are not the intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any distribution ( 
except to the Intended recipient), coPYing, or diSClosure of this tnmsmissiofl is strictly prohibited. 

CElmEHHIAL SQUARE OFFICE PARK -10212 ElAUlllllORE HAnONAL PIKE· EU.lCOTT CITY, MARYUHO 21042' PHONE (410)461-- FAX (410) 75(I.37lI4 



Oswald. Hank 

From: Dave Harward, m<DaveH@fcc-eng.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 08, 2018 3:36 PM 
To: Williams, Jeffrey 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

Jeff, 

Yes, we have 2 ft. of cover and 2% of fall. Also less than 3 ft. of cover over both the standard tank and the pump 
tank. We will get plans done and to you asap for review & approval. 

Thanks, 
Dave. 

From: Williams, Jeffrey [mailto:jewilliams@howardcountymd,gov] 
sent: Thursday, November 08, 2018 2:58 PM 
To: Dave Harward, III 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

In terms of location, I think that looks good. Without seeing the hydraulic profile, I'm assuming that we have at least 1% 
fall with at least 2' cover through the swale to tanks 3' or less deep in that location? If the 4" sewer needs to be only 18" 
deep, that wouldn't be the end of the world. If all that is in place, just send us 2 copies for approval and we can forward 
to the contractor after review and approval. Thanks 
Jeff 

From: Dave Harward, III [mailto:DaveH@fcc-eng.com] 
sent: Wednesday, November 07, 2018 5:28 AM 
To: Williams, Jeffrey 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

Jeff, 

Thanks for your prompt attention to this issue. I've worked on the new design based on where you and Sarah have 
suggested the tank locations to be. I've oriented the the sewer pipes, modifed the grading (to have adequate cover over 
them), and have determined new elevations of the pipes and tanks. The customer was promised a rear yard that is 
level and usable for a pool, large deck and patio, with the walkout elevation held along the entire back wall. There has 
to be a drainage swale in the back yard that conveys drainage from the left side. That being said, this has been reduced 
in depth & I believe this will work ....gravity flow from the front, where the internal plumbing drains to. Please review 
the attached plan and let me know is this is acceptable. 

Thanks, 
Dave. 

From: Williams, Jeffrey [mailto:jewilliams@howardcountvmd,gov] 
sent: Monday, November 05,20182:41 PM 
To: Dave Harward, III 

1 
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- - ---------

Oswald. Hank 

From: Williams, Jeffrey 
Sent: Thursday, November 08, 2018 2:58 PM 
To: 'Dave Harward, ill' 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

In terms of location, I think that looks good. Without seeing the hydraulic profile, I'm assuming that we have at least 1% 
fall with at least 2' cover through the swale to tanks 3' or less deep in that location? If the 4" sewer needs to be only 18" 
deep, that wouldn't be the end of the world. If all that is in place, just send us 2 copies for approval and we can forward 
to the contractor after review and approval. Thanks 
Jeff 

From: Dave Harward, III [mailto:DaveH@fcc-eng.com) 
Sent: Wednesday, November 07,20185:28 AM 
To: Williams, Jeffrey 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

Jeff, 

Thanks for your prompt attention to this issue. I've worked on the new design based on where you and Sarah have 
suggested the tank locations to be. I've oriented the the sewer pipes, modifed the grading (to have adequate cover over 
them), and have determined new elevations of the pipes and tanks. The customer was promised a rear yard that is 
level and usable for a pool, large deck and patio, with the walkout elevation held along the entire back wall . There has 
to be a drainage swale in the back yard that conveys drainage from the left side . That being said, this has been reduced 
in depth & I believe this will work ... . gravity flow from the front, where the internal plumbing drains to . Please review 
the attached plan and let me know is this is acceptable. 

Thanks, 
Dave. 

From: Williams, Jeffrey [mailto:jewilliams@howardcountymd.gov) 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2018 2:41 PM 
To: Dave Harward, III 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

The trench I refer to is the area where the tanks were proposed in which there are two steep walls of grading going from 
590 down to 586. We went out there today and that whole area is collecting water as would be expected in a large cut 
out area like that. The tanks were at the top of the slope within the middle of the swale/trench, but it is still a bottom 
area of a 4' deep cut out. 

The grading proposed to achieve tanks at that location at the top corner of the SDA is not going to be acceptable in any 
scenario . The cut out to try to achieve that is not going to work for drainage or tank positioning. The tanks have to go 
somewhere else. My suggestion for where they could possibly go is shown in the attachment. That area is away from the 
graded swale cutting through the yard. There's minimal trees cut out to get them there and the pump would not need to 
be large to pump from there up to a d box. A standard 1/3 hp pump should easily handle it. 

1 
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------- - - - -

From: Dave Harward, III [mailto:DaveH@fcc-eng,com] 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2018 9:39 AM 
To: Williams, Jeffrey 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

Jeff, 

I am wondering what happened from Friday to today on this. It sounded like we were getting close to a solution that 
would work well. This "big swale" you refer to, is carrying very little drainage (the driveway slopes away from the swale, 
so no surface flow from the driveway is draining into it. I do not understand your reference to a "big trench" . Where 
the tanks are, the slopes are very flat. 

If you can sketch where you are talking about setting the tanks and email it to me, that would be helpful, so we know 
exactly where you are thinking. It sounds like it would be in the trees. It also sounds like a long distance for 
maintenance of the septic tanks. Also, this would result in the need for a much stronger pump (much more elevation 
difference to the D box), and it would require tree clearing for the tanks and what would be a very long pressure line 
(with a lot of tree roots possibly being an issue in the future for the pressure line). I believe we could revise the trench 
layout some to get more distance from the top of slope of the swale to the end of the first initial trench. 

Thanks, 
Dave. 

From: Williams, Jeffrey [mailto;iewilliams@howardcountymd.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2018 8:37 AM 
To: Dave Harward, III 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

That location for the tanks is just not going to work, You're proposing to cut out too much in too little a space. You're 
sticking them in a big trench. Our suggestion is to propose the tanks on the bottom edge of the SDA on the other side of 
the graded swale and to fill in what was cut out on the side of the SDA by the shared driveway to remove that big swale , 

From: Dave Harwand, III [mailto:DaveH@fcc-enq.com] 

Sent: Friday, November 02,20182:26 PM 

To: Williams, Jeffrey 

Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 

Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 


Jeff, 


Attached is a new plan with the tanks adjusted and the grading significantly improved to lessen the slope around the 

tanks. The If this is acceptable, will you want to revise the SDA (require an revised Perc. Cert.)? 

The length of pipe from the house ends up with this plan to be a minute amount shorter in distance, and would not even 

change the inverts into the standard tank, or the grade over. 


Thanks, 

Dave. 


From: Williams, Jeffrey [mailto:jewilliams@howardcountvmd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2018 9:43 AM 
To: Dave Harward, III; Collins, Sarah 
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Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

Ok. I was thinking if you hug the edge of the SDA with the tanks, you'll be on the other side of the graded drainage swale 
and far enough away from it. I imagine that fall could be had from the hung sewer over to there as well. 

From: Dave Harward, III [mailto:DaveH@fcc-eng.comj 
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2018 9:41 AM 
To: Williams, Jeffrey; Collins, Sarah 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Fanns Lot 21 

The house is so far along in construction the internal plumbing is a all done and directed to the front of the house as 
shown on the plan, so that would be a huge problem. Let me look at this some more ... .1 have some another thought to 
resolve this. The location for the tanks is near a swale that directs drainage to bypass the micro bioretention facility, as 
well as some trees are there. But the biggest issue is the existing house plumbing. I'll get back to you later today. 

Greatly appreciate your help in resolving this. 

From: Williams, Jeffrey [mailto:jewilliams@howardcountvmd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2018 9:22 AM 
To: Dave Harward, III; Sarah Jahng 
Cc: Collins, Sarah; Oswald, Hank 
Subject: RE: Fairlane Farms Lot 21 

No problem Dave. We want to try and get things right. 

I was looking at the layout trying to see how it could be possible to adjust the grading to be appropriate and I realized 
that the top corner where the septic tank is located is inside the neighbor's well arc. In order to get away from that, the 
tanks would have to be pushed down the side, more in the created swale, and away from the only part of the SDA that 
could be slightly graded to lessen a slope. There's just no way that the tanks can be up there in a swale specifically 
created to get the right cover over the tanks. 

I don' t know how the inside plumbing is oriented and how easily that could be routed out a different wall, but there is 
space for the tanks right at the bottom edge of the SDA by the 'T' in "first replacement" on your plan. You're pumping 
the system anyway and then you can regrade at the top to not have a swale right next to the SDA. 

From: Dave Harward, III [mailto:DaveH@fcc-eng.com] 

Sent: Friday, November 02,20188:20 AM 

To: Williams, Jeffrey; Sarah Jahng; Oswald, Hank 

Subject: Fairlane Fanns Lot 21 


Good Morning Jeff & Sarah, 


I want to let you know how much I appreciate you taking some time from your busy schedule to look at this. 

Attached is a highlighted plan showing what we think is a possible adjustment to the SDA to take out a wedge of the 

upper SDA and how the final grading can be done to work quite well. 

Please let me know your thoughts on this. 


Thanks again, 

Dave. 
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Oswald. Hank 

From: Oswald, Hank 
Sent: Thursday, July 26,20182:08 PM 
To: 'Tony Fertitta' 
Subject: OSDS Plan_1044 Fairlane Road 
Attachments: OSDS Memo To FCC_2018.pdf 

Tony: 

Please see attached memo regarding the OSDS Plan for 1044 Fairlane Road. 

Thanks, 

Hank 

Hank Oswald 
Licensed Environmental Health Specialist 
Howard County Health Department 
Bureau of Environmental Health 
Well & Septic Progra m 
8930 Stanford Boulevard 
Columbia, MD 21045 
410.313.1786 (Office) 
hoswald@howardcountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
This message and the accompanying documents are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which they 

are addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or exempt from disclosure under applicable 
law. If the reader of this email is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you are strictly prohibited from 
reading, disseminating, distributing, or copying this communication. If you have received this email in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and destroy the original transmission. 

mailto:hoswald@howardcountymd.gov


& CARTER, INC. 

Terrell A. Fisher, P.E., L.S.FISHER, COLLINS 
Earl D. Collins, P.E. 

Charles J. Crovo, Sr. , P.E., L.S. 
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Via: o Fax o Mail I:8l Messenger o E-Mail o To Be Picked Up 

o Fax (original to follow via U.S. Mail) 

To : Bureau of Environmental Health Attn: Hank 

8930 Stanford Blvd. Fax: 

Columbia, Maryland 21046-4544 Phone: 410·313-2640 

IFrom: Tony Fertitta CC: 

Remarl<s: 

Re: Fainane Famn, Lot 21, 1044 Fainane Road. 

Here are 3 new copies of the OSDS for Lot 21 for your review. Please let me know if you have 

any questions. 


ThankYou, 


Tony. 


Fisher, Collins, & Carter, Inc. Ph. 410-461-2855 

Re: Fairlane Farms, Lot 21 W.O.# 05106-3003 

Date: July 24, 2018 Pages : 0 Pagels) Including this cover 

We are forwarding: I:8l Prints 0 Copy of Letter o Specifications o Shop drawings 0 Other 

o Urgent 0 For your use o As requested I:8l For Review & Comment 
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except to the intended recipient) , copying, or disclosure of this transmission is strictly prohibited. 
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Maura 1. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS WORKSHEET 

Address: __________________________________________________________________ __ 

Subdivision : _____-,----,o- :........:~=___'~~"'-:("Vo/\	 Lot:
£ =:.~"' ,-"'c...:.:::c. ....:....:_'___________ 2\ 

Initial system: Application rate: \, '"L- Effective area beginning depth: L 
, 

Bottom maximum depth: 5 
, 

~ , 	 ,
1'1 Replacement: Application rate: <? .!b Effective area beginning depth: _ ...._ Bottom maximum depth: ~ 

, 	 I 
2nd Replacement: Application rate: O • .:s Effective area beginning depth: ~ Bottom maximum depth : _'1_ 

Design Flow = 150 gallons per day per bedroom 

Design flow'" application rate = square footage of drainfield required 

Linear length of trench required = drainfield square footage x sidewall reduction percentage ~ trench width 

Sidewall reduction credit formula: 

W + 2 x 100 = Percent of length of standard trench where W=trench width and D= depth between 


W + 1 + 2D effective area beginning depth and trench bottom. 


Standard design requirements: 
• 	 All trenches must be equal length unless low pressure dosed 
• 	 All trenches must be on contour 
• 	 Minimum trench spacing: 10' for all trenches utilizing sidewall reduction credit. 

Additional spacing may be necessary for any trench using over 3.5' of effective sidewall . 
In those cases, the spacing formula is 20 +W up to a maximum spacing of 18' . 

• 	 Minimum trench spacing for trenches with no sidewall credit (bottom area only) is 6' for 
a 2' wide trench and 9' for a 3' wide trench (spacing is measured edge to edge) 

• Maximum trench length is 100' 
• 	 Maximum pipe depth is 4' 

Additional requirements: 

App roved : __WS'---'--"o.:..,"''-'-'''''-''----D'-'-S''''-'''''''"=c=v,=-______ Oa te: 
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